

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

AT&T MOBILITY SERVICES LLC,

Plaintiff,

-against-

FRANCESCA JEAN-BAPTISTE,

Serve:

Francesca Jean-Baptiste  
16 Maple Street, Floor 2  
Bloomfield, NJ 07003

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO.: 2:17-cv-11962

**Oral Argument Requested**

**[Motion Date: December 18, 2017]**

*Electronically Filed*

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION  
AND FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

*On the Brief:*

Keith J. Rosenblatt, Esq.

Kenneth W. Gage, Esq.\*

Alison M. Lewandoski\*

*\*pro hac vice* admission pending

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	7
A. THE FEDERAL ARBITRATION ACT (“FAA”) REQUIRES THE COURT TO COMPEL THE PARTIES TO ARBITRATE THE DEFENDANT’S STATE COURT CLAIMS .....	7
1. The Arbitration Agreement Is Valid and Enforceable under New Jersey Law .....	9
2. The Scope of the Agreement Unambiguously Covers Jean-Baptiste’s State Court Action Claims .....	16
B. THE COURT MUST ENJOIN JEAN-BAPTISTE’S STATE COURT ACTION TO AID THE COURT’S JURISDICTION AND EFFECTUATE THE COURT’S ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION PURSUANT TO THE AGREEMENT.....	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**Cases**

*Ace Am. Ins. Co. v. Guerriero*,  
 Civil Action No. 2:17-cv-00820,  
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135891 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2017).....18, 19

*ADP, LLC v. Lynch*,  
 Civ. Nos. 2:16-01053 (WJM), 2:16-01111 (WJM),  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85636 (D.N.J. June 30, 2016), *aff'd*, 678 F. App'x 77  
 (3d Cir. 2017).....11

*AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion*,  
 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....8

*Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.*,  
 219 N.J. 430 (2014) .....10

*Circuit City Stores v. Adams*,  
 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....8

*CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood*,  
 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....8

*Cornoyer v. AT&T Mobility Servs., LLC*,  
 No. CIV 15-0474 JB/WPL, 2016 WL 6404853 (D.N.M. Oct. 5, 2016).....2

*Couch v. AT&T Servs., Inc.*,  
 No. 13-CV-2004 (DRH)(GRB),  
 2014 WL 7424093 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 31, 2014) .....2

*Danielski v. AT&T*,  
 Cause No. D-1-GN-14-000718 (Tex. Dist.–Travis Cty., May 28, 2014).....2

*Descafano v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.*,  
 No. 15-cv-7883 (PGS)(DEA),  
 2016 WL 1718677 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2016) .....14

*DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia*,  
 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....10

*Home Buyers Warranty Corp. v. Jones*,  
 No. 15-mc-324-RGA-MPT,  
 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80363 (D. Del. June 21, 2016).....19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Jaworski v. Ernst &amp; Young U.S. LLP</i> , 441 N.J. Super. 464 (App. Div. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 223 N.J. 406 (2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Jayasundera v. Macy’s Logistics &amp; Ops.</i> , No. 14-CV-7455 (SDW)(SCM), 2015 WL 4623508 (D.N.J. Aug. 3, 2015) .....	14, 16
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Olick</i> , 151 F.3d 132 (3d Cir.1998).....	9
<i>JPMorgan Chase &amp; Co. v. Custer</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31595 (D.N.J. March 10, 2016) .....	18
<i>Karzon v. AT&amp;T, Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2202 (CEJ), 2014 WL 51331 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 7, 2014) .....	3
<i>Kindred Nursing Ctrs. Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	10
<i>Leodori v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 175 N.J. 293 (2003) .....	10, 12, 16, 17
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	10
<i>Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc.</i> , 173 N.J. 76 (2002) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>Nascimento v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.</i> , Civ. A. No. 2:15-02017 (CCC)(MF), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112858 (D.N.J. Aug. 24, 2016).....	13
<i>Powe v. AT&amp;T d.b.a. AT&amp;T Mobility</i> , No. 3:15-cv-00022-GFVT (E.D. Ky. Mar. 25, 2016).....	2
<i>Rivera v. AT&amp;T Mobility Puerto Rico, INC., et al.</i> , No: 3:17-cv-01675-FAB (D.P.R. Aug. 21, 2017).....	2
<i>Singh v. Uber Techs. Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 656 (D.N.J. 2017).....	11
<i>Townsend v. Pinnacle Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 457 F. App’x 205 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	8, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Troy v. Rutgers</i> , 168 N.J. 354 (2001) .....	13
<i>Uszak v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs. LLC</i> , No. 15-4195, 2016 WL 3924241 (6th Cir. July 21, 2016).....	2
<i>Versmesse v. AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC</i> , No. 13 CV 171, 2014 WL 856447 (N.D. Ind. Mar 4, 2014) .....	3
<i>Wagman v. AT&amp;T Mobility Servs., LLC, et al.</i> , No. 14CV05477 (Or.–Multnomah Cty., Sept. 17, 2014).....	2
<i>Waskevich v. Herold Law, P.A</i> , 431 N.J. Super. 293 (App. Div. 2013) .....	16
<i>Weichert Co. Realtors v. Ryan</i> , 128 N.J. 427 (1992) .....	11, 13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 4 (West 2017).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) (1994).....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2283 (1994) .....	18
